

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

S.B., *on behalf of her minor daughter*, S.B.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Chris Edmunds
CHRIS EDMUNDS LAW
OFFICE, LLC
4937 Hearst St., Ste. 2F
Metairie, LA 70001
(504) 314-0034

Jaba Tsitsuashvili
Counsel of Record
Patrick Jaicomo
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jtsitsuashvili@ij.org
Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Statement.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The circuits are split, nine to one, as to whether unconstitutionally excessive corporal punishment by a public-school employee is cognizable under § 1983.....	11
A. The Fifth Circuit alone “protect[s] disciplinary corporal punishment from constitutional scrutiny,” in a manner irreconcilable with this Court’s precedent.....	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s elimination of constitutional scrutiny of students’ claims is inconsistent with the text, history, and purpose of both the Due Process Clause and § 1983.....	21
II. The circuits are also split as to whether excessive corporal punishment claims should proceed under the Fourteenth Amendment or the Fourth Amendment.	26

A.	In seven circuits, students' claims proceed under the Fourteenth Amendment, while in two circuits they proceed under the Fourth Amendment.....	27
B.	The constitutional standard can be outcome-determinative, and this Court's precedent indicates that the Fourth Amendment should govern these claims of excessive force.....	29
III.	This case is the right vehicle to address these important issues, on which the circuits are divided.	35
	Conclusion	37

Table of Appendices

	Page
Appendix A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit in <i>S.B., on behalf of her minor daughter, S.B. v. Jefferson Parish School Board, et al.</i> (May 30, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B:	
Order and Reasons of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana (Oct. 15, 2021).....	19a
Appendix C:	
Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana (Feb. 17, 2022)	34a
Appendix D:	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying en banc rehearing (June 26, 2023)	35a
Appendix E:	
First Amended Complaint in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana (June 4, 2021).....	37a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	33
<i>Campbell v. McAlister</i> , 162 F.3d 94, 1998 WL 770706 (5th Cir. 1998)...	16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	14
<i>Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council</i> , 279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Crochran through Shields v. Columbus City Schs.</i> , 748 Fed. Appx. 682 (6th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Doe v. Aberdeen Sch. Dist.</i> , 42 F.4th 883 (8th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Haw. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 334 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-1170 (E.D. La. Apr. 5, 2023)	5
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	17–18

<i>Edwards for and in behalf of Edwards v. Rees,</i> 883 F.2d 882 (10th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Fee v. Herndon,</i> 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	13, 14, 17, 25, 28, 36
<i>Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Parish,</i> 116 Fed. Appx. 504 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Garcia by Garcia v. Miera,</i> 817 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1987).....	18, 19, 22, 28, 29
<i>Gottlieb ex rel. Calabria v. Laurel Highlands Sch. Dist.,</i> 272 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>Graham v. Connor,</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	33
<i>Hall v. Tawney,</i> 621 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1980).....	18, 23, 28, 29
<i>Hardin v. Straub,</i> 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	23
<i>Hassan v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18, 34
<i>Hudson v. McMillian,</i> 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	33
<i>Ingraham v. Wright,</i> 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	19, 22, 26, 34

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1976) (en banc) ..	19, 21, 25
<i>J.W. v. Paley</i> , 81 F.4th 440 (5th Cir. 2023)	13, 15, 17
<i>Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17–18
<i>Lillard v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Marquez v. Garnett</i> , 567 Fed. Appx. 214 (5th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14, 17, 21
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	30–31
<i>Neal ex rel. Neal v. Fulton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 229 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28, 31
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	12, 32, 33, 34
<i>Preschooler II v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 479 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	24

<i>S.B., on behalf of her minor daughter, S.B. v. Jefferson Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 2023 WL 3723625 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 7, 12–13, 15, 18, 20
<i>S.B., on behalf of her minor daughter, S.B. v. Jefferson Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 2021 WL 7703488 (E.D. La. Oct. 15, 2021).....	1, 7
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding,</i> 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	22, 24
<i>Saylor v. Bd. of Educ. of Harlan Cnty.,</i> 118 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1997).....	18, 28
<i>Scott v. Smith,</i> 214 F.3d 1349, 2000 WL 633583 (5th Cir. 2000)...	15
<i>Serafin v. Sch. of Excellence in Educ.,</i> 252 Fed. Appx. 684 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Shoop v. Cassano,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022).....	25
<i>Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.,</i> 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Half Hollow Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2002)	28, 30
<i>T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021)	7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 28, 37

<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	32
<i>Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist. 101</i> ,	
68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28, 29–30, 33
<i>Wise v. Pea Ridge Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
855 F.2d 560 (8th Cir. 1988).....	28, 30
<i>Wofford v. Evans</i> ,	
390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> ,	
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	36
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> ,	
425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	37
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> ,	
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	9, 13, 19–20, 21, 26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1–2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. 1343.....	6
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	
... 2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18 19, 20, 22–24, 32, 34, 35	
La. Rev. Stat. § 17:416.1(B)(1).....	4

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation*, 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023) 24
